FILED

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

SEP 1 9 2005

Terri A. Lorenzon, Director Environmental Quality Council

| IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF |) | |
|---------------------------------------|---|--------------------|
| VIOLATION AND ORDER ISSUED TO: |) | Docket No. 00-3217 |
| Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. |) | |

ORDER APPROVING JOINT STIPULATION AND MOTION FOR DISPOSITION OF CONTESTED CASE

THIS MATTER having come before the Environmental Quality Council (EQC) on a JOINT STIPULATION AND MOTION FOR DISPOSITION OF CONTESTED CASE, by Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Water Quality Division ("DEQ") and Devon Energy Production Company ("Devon") (collectively the "Parties"); the EQC having heard from the Parties at a public meeting held on September 14-15, 2005; and after reviewing the record and being advised in the premises, the EQC:

HEREBY ORDERS:

1

- 1. Devon's Petitions and the original DEQ Order No. 3217-00 shall be held in abeyance and stayed, and the Joint Stipulation and Motion for Disposition of Contested Case is hereby approved and incorporated herein by reference, and shall be binding upon the Parties until the expiration of time for filing appeals or the exhaustion of all appeals, if any, of the July 2005 modification of WYPDES Permit No. WY0038377; and
- 2. Upon the modified WYPDES Permit No. WY0038377 becoming final, the original DEQ Order No. 3217-00 shall be vacated, and Devon's Petitions shall be dismissed with prejudice, and the contested case titled "IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER ISSUED TO: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.", Docket No. 00-3217 shall be dismissed with prejudice.

DATED this May of Tentules, 2005.

Mark Gordon, Chairman

Environmental Quality Council

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Joe F. Girardin, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 19th day of September, 2005, I served a copy of the foregoing ORDER by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, duly enveloped and addressed to:

Margo Harlan Sabec Williams, Porter, Day & Neville, P.C. P. O. Box 10700 Casper, Wyoming 82602

Also to the following persons via interoffice mail:

John Corra, Director Department of Environmental Quality 122 W. 25th St., Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002

Mike Barrash Attorney General's Office 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, WY 82002 John Wagner, Administrator
Water Quality Division
Department of Environmental Quality
122 W. 25th St., Herschler Bldg.
Cheyenne, WY 82002

Noe F. Girardin, Paralegal

122 W. 25th St., Herschler Bldg., Rm. 1714

Cheyenne, WY 82002 Tel: (307) 777-7170 Fax: (307) 777-6134